

No. 15-537

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BRAVO-FERNANDEZ AND HECTOR
MARTÍNEZ-MALDONADO,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL
OF LAW SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903

JOHN P. ELWOOD
JOSHUA S. JOHNSON
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

SARA B. THOMAS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE
304 North Eighth Street, Suite 403
Boise, Idaho 83702

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of Argument 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The First Circuit’s Rule Erodes the Integrity
of Jury Verdicts 5

II. Respecting The Preclusive Effect of a Final
Acquittal Furthers the Core Principles
Animating the Double Jeopardy Clause 17

III. Practical Realities of the Criminal Justice
System Make Adherence to The *Ashe*
Rule Critically Important 22

A. Prosecutors Should Be Required To Accept
the Consequences of Their Decision to Pursue
Multiple, Related Charges 22

B. The First Circuit’s Rule Creates Serious
Problems of Fairness and Administrability 26

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Andrade-Zamora v. Lynch</i> , 814 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	5, 16, 20
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	5
<i>Bates v. Union Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 944 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	27
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	14
<i>Dodrill v. Ludt</i> , 764 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	27, 28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana.</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	18, 19
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	11
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	5, 19
<i>Garces v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2010)	16

<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hare v. State</i> , 467 N.E.2d 7 (Ind. 1984).....	27, 28
<i>Hess v. State</i> , 20 P.3d 1121 (Alaska 2001).....	27
<i>Hopkins v. Lee</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 109 (1821)	17
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920)	10
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912).....	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	5, 19
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984)	16, 20
<i>Laffler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	24
<i>Martinez v. Winner</i> , 800 F.2d 230 (10th Cir. 1986) ...	15
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	17
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	24
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	22
<i>No East-West Highway Committee, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chandler</i> , 767 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Nolan v. State</i> , 131 A.2d 851 (Md. 1957)	27

<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972)	9
<i>Ornellas v. Oakley</i> , 618 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	19
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	22
<i>State v. Bernier</i> , 491 A.2d 1000 (R.I. 1985)	27
<i>State v. J.M., Jr.</i> , 438 N.J. Super. 215 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2014)	27
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	6
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	5
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	14
<i>United Blvd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. Operative Plasterers' & Cement Masons' Int'l Ass'n</i> , 721 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	5

<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	9
<i>United States v. Dortch</i> , 696 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 808 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 775 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916)	8
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 221 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 449 U.S. 82 (1978).....	5, 10
<i>Vaise v. Delaval</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (K.B. 1785).....	6
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 921 P.2d 923 (Nev. 1996)	29
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	19
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

Laws, Rules, and Legislative Masterials

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	18
18 U.S.C. § 666	6, 8, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1341	24
18 U.S.C. § 1343	24
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3)(A).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49	9
<i>Defining The Problem and Scope of Over- Criminalization and Over-Federalization, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (2013)</i>	23

Other Materials

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13 (1982) ...	9, 15
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)	9
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29(4) (1982)...	10
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003)	18

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	5, 14
Lindsay Devers, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Plea and Charge Bargaining</i> , (2011)	24
Kyle Graham, <i>Crimes, Widgets, and Plea Bargaining: An Analysis of Charge Content, Pleas, and Trials</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 1573 (2012)	25
Stuart P. Green, <i>Lying, Cheating, And Stealing: A Moral Theory of White Collar Crime</i> 152 (2006)...	23
Heritage Found., <i>Solutions 2016</i> (2016).....	23
1B James W. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice § 0.416[2] (2d ed. 1996)	15
Michael B. Mukasey & Paul Larkin, <i>Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum: The Perils of Overcriminalization</i> (Feb. 12, 2015).....	24
Julie R. O'Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal "Code" Is a Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as Case Study</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643 (2006)	24
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992).....	24
David L. Shapiro, Civil Procedure: Preclusion in Civil Actions (2001).....	9

William J. Stuntz, <i>Self-Defeating Crimes</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 1871 (2000)	23
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001)	25
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 4432 (2d ed. 2016).....	10, 14
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 4433 (2d ed. 2016).....	9, 10
